PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2786525

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT CROFT	03/06/2014
BRIAN KANG	03/06/2014
STEPHANE KRUMENACKER	03/06/2014
MARTIN SHORT	03/06/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ATOMI, INC.	
Street Address:	10 WEST 33RD STREET	
Internal Address:	ROOM 520	
City:	NEW YORK	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10001	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29483854

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)323-1803

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: (203) 323-1800

pto@gordonjacobson.com Email: **Correspondent Name:** GORDON & JACOBSON, P.C.

60 LONG RIDGE ROAD Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: SUITE 407

Address Line 4: STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06902

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ATO-DES-002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: DAVID P. GORDON		
SIGNATURE:	/David P. Gordon/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/26/2014	

Total Attachments: 8

source=Assignments-Signed-ATO-DES-002-AsFiled#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 032531 FRAME: 0864



PATENT REEL: 032531 FRAME: 0865

WHEREAS, I, **Robert Croft**, hereinafter referred to as the "Inventor", a UK citizen, whose post office address is 8403 Upper Mountain Avenue, Montclair, NJ 07043, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

Wall Plate

as described and set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, filed by me on the 4th day of March, 2014, and bearing serial no. 29/483,854,

AND WHEREAS, **ATOMI, INC.**, hereinafter referred to as the "said COMPANY", a company existing under the laws of New York and having a place of business at 10 West 33rd Street, Room 520, New York, NY 10001, is desirous of acquiring or confirming its acquisition of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, inventions or improvements, and in and to said application, and in and to any and all patents, both of the United States and of all foreign countries, that may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, BE IT KNOWN, that I, the Inventor, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, have sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and by this assignment do sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world, in and to my invention, inventions or improvements described or set forth in said application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to said application, and in and to any provisional application to which said application claims the benefit of, and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty; and in and to any confirmation, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or substitute application or any other application which claims the benefit of said application which may be filed on said invention, inventions or improvements in the United States or in any foreign country; and in and to any and all patents, certificates, utility models, reissues, extensions, additions or confirmations thereof which may be granted in the United States or in any foreign country upon said invention, inventions or improvements, to have and to hold the same to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such United States and foreign patents and grants may be issued on said invention, inventions or improvements.

AND I do hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all of said United States and foreign patents on said application or applications to said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said COMPANY, it successors and assigns.

AND I do hereby covenant and warrant that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned free and clear of all licenses, encumbrances and liens whatsoever, and that I have not executed and will not execute any instruments in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) David P. Gordon, Esq., David S. Jacobson, Esq., and Jay P. Sbrollini, Esq. the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for the recordation of this document and to correct any errors or defects herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Robert Croft, have hereunto set my hand and seal this 6 day of	
Marca , 20 /4 Robert Croft	- Canada
County of King 5 State of New York) ss:	
BE IT KNOWN, that on this 6 day of 100 day of 100 day, 2014, personally appeared Robert Croft, to me known and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same.	
My commission expires: JANETH A VIZUETA Notary Public - State of New York NO. 01V16247419 Qualified in Kings County My Commission Expires 8/22//5	

WHEREAS, I, **Brian Kang**, hereinafter referred to as the "Inventor", a citizen of the US whose post office address is 1 Port Imperial, Apt. 1301, West New York, NJ 07093, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

Wall Plate

as described and set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, filed by me on the 4th day of March, 2014, and bearing serial no. 29/483,854,

AND WHEREAS, **ATOMI, INC.**, hereinafter referred to as the "said COMPANY", a company existing under the laws of New York and having a place of business at 10 West 33rd Street, Room 520, New York, NY 10001, is desirous of acquiring or confirming its acquisition of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, inventions or improvements, and in and to said application, and in and to any and all patents, both of the United States and of all foreign countries, that may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, BE IT KNOWN, that I, the Inventor, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, have sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and by this assignment do sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world, in and to my invention, inventions or improvements described or set forth in said application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to said application, and in and to any provisional application to which said application claims the benefit of, and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty; and in and to any confirmation, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or substitute application or any other application which claims the benefit of said application which may be filed on said invention, inventions or improvements in the United States or in any foreign country; and in and to any and all patents, certificates, utility models, reissues, extensions, additions or confirmations thereof which may be granted in the United States or in any foreign country upon said invention, inventions or improvements, to have and to hold the same to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such United States and foreign patents and grants may be issued on said invention, inventions or improvements.

AND I do hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all of said United States and foreign patents on said application or applications to said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said COMPANY, it successors and assigns.

AND I do hereby covenant and warrant that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned free and clear of all licenses, encumbrances and liens whatsoever, and that I have not executed and will not execute any instruments in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) David P. Gordon, Esq., David S. Jacobson, Esq., and Jay P. Sbrollini, Esq. the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for the recordation of this document and to correct any errors or defects herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREO this 6 day of 1/2/2014	F, I, Brian Kang , have hereunto set my hand and seal , 20 <u>14</u> .
	Muly
	Brian Kang
County of Kings)
State of New York) ss:)
BE IT KNOWN, that on the Kang, to me known and known to assignment, and he acknowledged	his 6 day of March, 2014, personally appeared Brian me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing to me that he executed the same.
	potary Public
SEAL	JANETH A VIZUETA
My commission expires:	Notary Public - State of New York NO. 01VI6247419 Qualified in Kings County My Commission Expires 8/28/15

WHEREAS, I, **Stephane Krumenacker**, hereinafter referred to as the "Inventor", a citizen of the US whose post office address is 260 West 26th Street, Apt. 7T, NYC, NY 10001, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

Wall Plate

as described and set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, filed by me on the 4th day of March, 2014, and bearing serial no. 29/483,854,

AND WHEREAS, **ATOMI, INC.**, hereinafter referred to as the "said COMPANY", a company existing under the laws of New York and having a place of business at 10 West 33rd Street, Room 520, New York, NY 10001, is desirous of acquiring or confirming its acquisition of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, inventions or improvements, and in and to said application, and in and to any and all patents, both of the United States and of all foreign countries, that may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, BE IT KNOWN, that I, the Inventor, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, have sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and by this assignment do sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world, in and to my invention, inventions or improvements described or set forth in said application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to said application, and in and to any provisional application to which said application claims the benefit of, and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty; and in and to any confirmation, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or substitute application or any other application which claims the benefit of said application which may be filed on said invention, inventions or improvements in the United States or in any foreign country; and in and to any and all patents, certificates, utility models, reissues, extensions, additions or confirmations thereof which may be granted in the United States or in any foreign country upon said invention, inventions or improvements, to have and to hold the same to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such United States and foreign patents and grants may be issued on said invention, inventions or improvements.

AND I do hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all of said United States and foreign patents on said application or applications to said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said COMPANY, it successors and assigns.

AND I do hereby covenant and warrant that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned free and clear of all licenses, encumbrances and liens whatsoever, and that I have not executed and will not execute any instruments in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) David P. Gordon, Esq., David S. Jacobson, Esq., and Jay P. Sbrollini, Esq. the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for the recordation of this document and to correct any errors or defects herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Stephane Krumenacker, have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of MARCH 06, 2014.

Stephane Krumenacker

County of Kings

State of New York

BE IT KNOWN, that on this day of March, 2014, personally appeared Stephane Krumenacker, to me known and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

SEAL

JANETH A VIZUETA

Notary Public - State of New York

NO. 01VI6247419

Qualified in Kings Coupty

My Commission Expires **2/2**

WHEREAS, I, Martin Short, hereinafter referred to as the "Inventor", a US citizen, whose post office address is 126 Mercer Street, Unit 2, Jersey City, NJ 07302, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

Wall Plate

as described and set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, filed by me on the 4th day of March, 2014, and bearing serial no. 29/483,854,

AND WHEREAS, **ATOMI, INC.**, hereinafter referred to as the "said COMPANY", a company existing under the laws of New York and having a place of business at 10 West 33rd Street, Room 520, New York, NY 10001, is desirous of acquiring or confirming its acquisition of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, inventions or improvements, and in and to said application, and in and to any and all patents, both of the United States and of all foreign countries, that may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, BE IT KNOWN, that I, the Inventor, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, have sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and by this assignment do sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world, in and to my invention, inventions or improvements described or set forth in said application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to said application, and in and to any provisional application to which said application claims the benefit of, and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty; and in and to any confirmation, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or substitute application or any other application which claims the benefit of said application which may be filed on said invention, inventions or improvements in the United States or in any foreign country; and in and to any and all patents, certificates, utility models, reissues, extensions, additions or confirmations thereof which may be granted in the United States or in any foreign country upon said invention, inventions or improvements, to have and to hold the same to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such United States and foreign patents and grants may be issued on said invention, inventions or improvements.

AND I do hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all of said United States and foreign patents on said application or applications to said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said COMPANY, it successors and assigns.

AND I do hereby covenant and warrant that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned free and clear of all licenses, encumbrances and liens whatsoever, and that I have not executed and will not execute any instruments in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) David P. Gordon, Esq., David S. Jacobson, Esq., and Jay P. Sbrollini, Esq. the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for the recordation of this document and to correct any errors or defects herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Martin Short, have hereunto set my hand and seal this day of MARCUL, 2014.

County of Kings
State of New York

BE IT KNOWN, that on this day of Harch, 2014, personally appeared Martin Short, to me known and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the

foregoing assignment, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

Notary Public

SEAL

My commission expires:

JANETH A VIZUETA

Notary Public - State of New York

NO. 01VI6247419

Qualified in Kings County

My Commission Expires